
 

 

Dodd M. Kattman AIA, LEED AP, Principal 

Jerome T. Nix AIA, Principal  

Zachary R. Benedict AIA, LEED AP, Principal  

Matthew D. Sparling AIA, LEED AP, Principal 

Andrew J. Mitchell AIA, ACHA, Associate Principal 

 

www.MKMdesign.com  119 West Wayne Street 

P260.422.0783  Fort Wayne, IN 46802 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

November 11, 2019 

 

Ms. Sarah MacNeill, Director 

Wells County Public Library 

200 West Washington Street 

Bluffton, IN 46714 

 

RE:  WCPL INTERIOR RENOVATION BID RESULTS 

 

Dear Sarah, 

 

On November 07, 2019 at 2:00 PM, Wells County Public Library received six (6) complete bids for the interior 

renovation of the Library. The lowest base bid received for general construction was provided by CME 

Corporation and included all costs, fees, prices, and permits as defined by the October 10, 2019 

Construction Documents and Addenda for a total of: $1,656,800. In addition to this base bid, the following 

costs were provided for their respective alternates: 

 

1. Meeting Room 103 Renovations:  ADD $48,400 

State the amount to be added to the Base Bid for all work associated with the renovation of Meeting 

Room 103.  Work to include all associated demolition, reconstruction, finish and fixture 

revisions/upgrades, as well as relevant mechanical, plumbing, and electrical work.  See alternate 

plans for more information.  Base bid to assume no work within this portion of the project site. 

2. Meeting Rooms A 159 and B 155 Renovations:  ADD $49,000 

State the amount to be added to the Base Bid for all work associated with the renovation of Meeting 

Room A 159 and Meeting Room B 155.  Work to include all associated demolition, reconstruction, 

finish and fixture revisions/upgrades, as well as relevant mechanical, plumbing, and electrical work.  

See alternate plans for more information.  Base bid to assume no work within this portion of the 

project site.   

 

The Contractor’s anticipated schedule assumes a January 6, 2019 start with 240 calendar days for 

completion. The provided bid does not include a construction contingency, and, per the bidding documents, 

the Library will hold this separately to fund unforeseen conditions during renovation. Additionally, none of 

the provided bids include the cost for furniture, fixtures, or equipment (FFE). This will be supplied separately 

by the Library outside of the contract for general construction as a subsequent bid package. 

 

MKM has reviewed the bids and recommends that, due to their completeness, the Library proceed with 

awarding the general scope bid package to CME Corporation. This bid is recognized as the lowest and most 



 

MKM | p2 

  

qualified in both base bid and base bid with alternates. The Library may consider any and all the provided 

alternatives outlined above at their discretion to increase the scope of the project. The complete bid 

provided by CME Corporation and bid tab have been enclosed here for your reference and review. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

MKM architecture + design 

 

 

Zachary Benedict, AIA, LEED AP 

Principal 
 

 

 

(1) Enclosure 

Attachments: 

WCPL Bid Tab – 11/07/2019 (1pg.) 

CME Corporation Bid B/P #1 – 11/07/2019, 1:54 PM (12 pgs.) 

 

Cc: MKM File 

 

P:\Projects\19067 Wells County Public Library Renovation\Drawing\4Contract\Bid Tabs\2019-11-11 Bid Results.docx 

  



Wells County Public Library - Renovations

 
Bid Tabulation B1 - General Construction

November 7, 2019

Alt. No. 1 Alt. No. 2 Voluntary Allowance 1 Allowance 2 Total

Contractor Base Bid
MEETING 103 

RENOVATIONS

MEETING A 159 and 

MEETING B 155 

RENOVATIONS  

DECORATIVE 

LIGHTING

WALL MURALS / 

DIGITAL WALL 

COVERINGS  

JAMES S. JACKSON CO., LLC X X X X X X $1,808,625 $39,000 $33,000 NA X X $1,880,625.00 1/6/2020 240

C3 Construction Services, LLC X X X X X $2,008,500 $59,900 $59,365 NA X X $2,127,765.00 1/6/2020 240

CME CORPORATION X X X X X X $1,656,800 $48,400 $49,000 NA X X $1,754,200.00 1/6/2020 240

HAMILTON HUNTER BUILDERS, INC. X X X X X  $1,935,443 $64,495 $50,595 NA X X $2,050,533.00 1/6/2020 248

MOSAIC BUILDING SOLUTIONS X X X X X X $1,832,700 $45,000 $60,000 NA X X $1,937,700.00 1/6/2020 239

MUHLENKAMP BUILDLING CORPORATION X X X X X X $2,229,113 $88,000 $42,000 NA X X $2,359,113.00 1/6/2020 270

S
e
a
le

d
 E

n
v
e
lo

p
e

S
u

b
s
 L

is
t

Calendar Days 

to Complete

Anticipated 

Start DateB
id

 P
ro

p
o

s
a
l 

F
o

rm

S
ta

te
 F

o
rm

 9
6

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
S

ta
te

m
e
n

t

5
%

 B
id

 S
e
c
u

ri
ty


























